

To be argued by Roberta A. Kaplan

12-2335-cv(L),

12-2435 (Con)

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

**EDITH SCHLAIN WINDSOR, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
EXECUTOR OF THE ESTATE OF THEA CLARA SPYER,**
Plaintiff-Appellee,

-v.-

**BIPARTISAN LEGAL ADVISORY GROUP OF THE UNITED STATES
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,**
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant,

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Defendant-Appellant.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York*

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

Roberta A. Kaplan
Andrew J. Ehrlich
Jaren Janghorbani
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York
10019-6064
Tel. (212) 373-3000

James D. Esseks
Rose A. Saxe
AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, New York
10004-2400
Tel. (212) 549-2500

Melissa Goodman
Arthur Eisenberg
Mariko Hirose
NEW YORK CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 19th Floor
New York, New York 10004
Tel. (212) 607-3300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Edie and Thea	3
B. Thea’s Estate	6
C. The Instant Lawsuit	7
1. Procedural History	7
2. The Evidentiary Record	8
3. The District Court Order	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. WHAT DOMA IS AND WHAT IT DOES	11
II. DOMA SHOULD BE SUBJECT TO HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY	17
A. Lack of Second Circuit Precedent	18
B. Sexual Orientation Discrimination Requires Heightened Scrutiny	19
1. History of Discrimination	20
2. Ability to Perform or Contribute to Society	23
3. Defining or Immutable Characteristic	24
4. Political Power	27
III. DOMA FAILS RATIONAL BASIS REVIEW	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
A. The Applicable Standard.....	31
1. “Traditional” Rational Basis Review.....	32
2. “More Searching” Rational Basis Review.....	33
B. BLAG’s “Uniquely Federal” Justifications	37
1. Caution	37
2. Conserving the Public Fisc	38
3. “Uniformity”	41
C. BLAG’s “Common Federal-State Interests”	44
D. Remaining Congressional Justifications	50
IV. <i>BAKER</i> v. <i>NELSON</i> IS NOT BINDING	52
V. <i>MS. WINDSOR</i> HAS STANDING.....	55
CONCLUSION	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Able v. United States</i> , 155 F.3d 628 (2d Cir. 1998)	18, 35
<i>Able v. United States</i> , 968 F. Supp. 850 (E.D.N.Y. 1997)	20, 21
<i>In re Adoption of Doe</i> , 2008 WL 5006172 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Nov. 25, 2008)	48
<i>Alexander v. Cahill</i> , 598 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2010)	53
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	52
<i>Armour v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2073 (2012).....	39
<i>Astrue v. Caputo</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2021 (2012).....	42
<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> , 852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993)	11
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972).....	53
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971)	52
<i>In re Balas</i> , 449 B.R. 567 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2011)	1, 16, 29
<i>Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	passim
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	18, 54
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010).....	50
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	passim
<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976).....	25
<i>Debra H. v. Janice R.</i> , 14 N.Y.3d 576 (N.Y. 2010).....	56
<i>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. Kramarsky</i> , 666 F.2d 21 (2d Cir. 1981).....	54
<i>Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	2, 34, 51
<i>Dickerson v. Thompson</i> , 73 A.D.3d 52 (3d Dep’t 2010).....	55
<i>Dragovich v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , No. 4:10-cv-01564-CW, 2012 WL 1909603 (N.D. Cal. May 24, 2012).....	passim
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	45
<i>Ensminger v. Comm’r</i> , 610 F.2d 189 (4th Cir. 1979).....	16, 41
<i>Estate of Goldwater v. Comm’r</i> , 539 F.2d 878 (2d Cir. 1976).....	7
<i>In re Estate of Ranftle</i> , 81 A.D.3d 566 (1st Dep’t 2011).....	7, 55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	11
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010).....	36
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	23, 27, 54
<i>Gill v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 699 F. Supp. 2d 374 (D. Mass. 2010).....	passim
<i>Godfrey v. Spano</i> , 13 N.Y.3d 358 (2009).....	55, 56
<i>Golinski v. U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 824 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....	passim
<i>Grabois v. Jones</i> , 88 N.Y.2d 254 (1996).....	58
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971).....	24
<i>Green Party of Conn. v. Garfield</i> , 616 F.3d 213 (2d Cir. 2010).....	52
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	passim
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 338 (2006).....	57
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975).....	53
<i>Howard v. Child Welfare Agency Rev. Bd.</i> , No. CV 1999-9881, 2004 WL 3154530 (Ark. Cir. Ct. Dec. 29, 2004).....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974).....	11, 46, 47
<i>In re Kandu</i> , 315 B.R. 123 (Bankr. W.D. Wash. 2004).....	52
<i>Kerrigan v. Comm’r of Pub. Health</i> , 957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008).....	19, 20
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	passim
<i>In re Levenson</i> , 587 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 2009).....	29, 39
<i>Lewis v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Civil Serv.</i> , 60 A.D.3d 216 (3d Dep’t 2009).....	55, 56
<i>Lyng v. Castillo</i> , 477 U.S. 635 (1986).....	19, 20
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	51
<i>Mark A. Varrichio & Assocs. v. Chicago Ins. Co.</i> , 312 F.3d 544 (2d Cir. 2002).....	58
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008).....	20
<i>Martinez v. Cnty. of Monroe</i> , 50 A.D.3d 189 (4th Dep’t 2008).....	55, 56
<i>Mass. Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976) (per curiam).....	19, 20
<i>Massachusetts v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012).....	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Mathews v. De Castro</i> , 429 U.S. 181 (1976).....	32
<i>Mathews v. Lucas</i> , 427 U.S. 495 (1976).....	23
<i>Morse v. Republican Party of Va.</i> , 517 U.S. 186 (1996).....	52
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	36
<i>Padula v. Webster</i> , 822 F.2d 97, 103 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	19
<i>In re Peart</i> , 277 A.D. 61, 70 (1st Dep’t 1950).....	56
<i>Pedersen v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , No. 3:10-cv-1750 (VLB), 2012 WL 3113883 (D. Conn. July 31, 2012).....	passim
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012).....	18, 28, 47, 51
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	18, 48
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	20, 32, 38, 39
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	passim
<i>Rosenberg v. MetLife, Inc.</i> , 453 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2006).....	57
<i>Rowland v. Mad River Local Sch. Dist.</i> , 470 U.S. 1009 (1985).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Smelt v. Cnty. of Orange</i> , 374 F. Supp. 2d 861 (C.D. Cal. 2005)	52
<i>Soto-Lopez v. New York City Civil Serv. Comm'n</i> , 755 F.2d 266 (2d Cir. 1985)	47
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Mallela</i> , 372 F.3d 500 (2d Cir. 2004)	57
<i>Statharos v. N.Y. City Taxi & Limo. Comm'n</i> , 198 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 1999)	57
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	33, 40
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	36
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	36
<i>United States v. Then</i> , 56 F.3d 464 (2d Cir. 1995)	33, 34, 40
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	19
<i>Van Voorhis v. Brintnall</i> , 86 N.Y. 18 (1881).....	56
<i>Washington v. Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979).....	52
<i>Watkins v. U.S. Army</i> , 875 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1989)	26
<i>Watson v. City of Memphis</i> , 373 U.S. 526 (1963).....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

Page(s)

STATUTES

1 U.S.C. § 1	17
1 U.S.C. § 7	15
8 U.S.C. § 1186a(b)(1).....	15
26 U.S.C. § 2056(a) (Supp. 2010)	6
42 U.S.C. § 416.....	15
42 U.S.C. § 416(h)(1)(A)(i)	43
42 U.S.C. § 1382c(d)(2).....	15
2011 N.Y. Sess. Laws Ch. 95 (McKinney)	6
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46b-20 (West 2009).....	31, 44
Dictionary Act, 65 Stat. 710	17
Equal Pay Act of 1963	27
I.R.C. § 2(b)(2).....	15
I.R.C. § 7703	15
N.Y. Dom. Rel. Law § 10-a (McKinney 2011)	31, 44
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964.....	27
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 15 § 8 (West 2009).....	31, 44

OTHER AUTHORITIES

29 C.F.R. § 825.113	43
38 C.F.R. § 3.1(j)	43
142 Cong. Rec. 7503-05 (daily ed. July 12, 1996).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
142 Cong. Rec. H7441 (daily ed. July 11, 1996).....	13
142 Cong. Rec. H7444 (daily ed. July 11, 1996).....	13
142 Cong. Rec. H7494 (daily ed. July 12, 1996).....	13
142 Cong. Rec. S10068 (daily ed. Sept. 9, 1996).....	27
142 Cong. Rec. S10110 (daily ed. Sept. 10, 1996).....	13, 40
142 Cong. Rec. S10111 (daily ed. Sept. 10, 1996).....	14
Am. Psychiatric Ass’n, <i>Position Statement On Homosexuality and Civil Rights</i> , 131 Am. J. Psychiatry No. 4 (1974)	23
Am. Psychological Ass’n, <i>Report of the American Psychological Association Task Force on Appropriate Therapeutic Responses to Sexual Orientation</i> (2009), http://www.apa.org/pi/lgbt/resources/therapeutic- response.pdf	25
<i>Census Bureau Releases Estimates of Same-Sex Married Couples</i> , U.S. Census Bureau (Sept. 27, 2011), <a href="http://www.census.gov/newsroom/releases/archives/2010_census/cb11-
cn181.html">http://www.census.gov/newsroom/releases/archives/2010_census/cb11- cn181.html	44
Exec. Order No. 10450, 18 Fed. Reg. 2489 (1953).....	4, 22
Barbara S. Gamble, <i>Putting Civil Rights to a Popular Vote</i> , 41 Am. Journal of Political Sci., No. 1, 245 (Jan. 1997).....	28
H.R. Rep. No. 104-664 (1996), <i>reprinted in</i> 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2905	12, 13, 15, 50
H.R. Rep. No. 97-201 (1981).....	7
Mark Regnerus, <i>How Different Are the Adult Children of Parents Who Have Same-Sex Relationships?</i> , 41 Social Sci. Res. 752-70 (2012)	49 <u>BA Cite</u> 292
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 22, § 500.27(a)	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Social Security Ruling 63-20	43
Social Security Ruling 84-18	43
<i>The Potential Budgetary Impact of Recognizing Same-Sex Marriages</i> 1, Cong. Budget Office (June 21, 2004), http://www.cbo.gov/sites/default/files/cbofiles/ftpdocs/55xx/doc5559/06-21-SameSexMarriage.pdf	40
Tom Bartlett, <i>Controversial Gay-Parenting Study Is Severely Flawed, Journal's Audit Finds</i> , Chron. of Higher Educ. Percolator Blog (July 26, 2012 10:57 PM), http://chronicle.com/blogs/percolator/controversial-gay-parenting-study-is-severely-flawed-journals-audit-finds/30255	49
